
CS 71

.H341

1907

Copy 1



\9omfM>>men€4 o/

f€ime?>7
^Lawrence, .yvlaM.

Class_ C Qj I

Book. HZtf/
PRESENTED BY W°1



ALSO AVAILABLE ON MICROFILM #





ANCESTRY
OF

COL. JOHN HAKVEY,
OF

NORTELWOOD, NEW HAMPSHIRE,

AN OFFICER OF THE LINE IN THE WAR OF THE REVOLUTION,
AND AN ORIGINAL MEMBER OF THE NEW HAMP-

SHIRE SOCIETY OF THE CINCINNATI.

BY

JOHN HARVEY TREAT, A. M.

<

BOSTON :

PRIVATELY PRINTED.

1907.



1
*:C*

Gilt,

Author.
(P«rso<\).

5 Jl iJ07



!*=>

>

z3r§)

ANCESTRY
OF

COL. JOHN HARVEY.

INTEODUCTION.

There were two persons in Boston at the same time bearing

the name of William Harvey. One of them lived and died

there ;
the other subsequently removed to Taunton. Our Col.

John Harvey was descended from William Harvey of Boston.

Oscar Jewell Harvey, author of " The Harvey Book," of the

Taunton Line, Wilkesbarre, Penn., 1899, says:
" I think it very clearly proved by the public records herein

referred to, and by other records, that there was no William

Harvey residing at Plymouth in 1639, and that the two Will-

iams ' then in New England,' were (1) William of Taunton,

whose wife was Joanna Hucker, and (2) William of Boston,

who married Martha Copp." (Page 35.)

William Harvey of Taunton married Joanna Hucker of Co-

hannet, April 2, 1639, and resided for some years in Boston.

From what part of England William Harvey came is not

known. We have a clue from the Will of Agnes Clarke of

Ayshill, or Ashill, Somerset, three miles west of Ilminster, and

3



4 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

nine miles east of Taunton, widow, dated Oct. 20, 1647, proved

May 10, 1648.

I give and bequeath unto William Harvey the son of Thomas

Harvey deceased, my kinsman, now in New England, eighteen

pounds, which sum is to be paid as soon as it can be recovered,

if he shall come to demand it at any time within four years, but if

he come not then my will is that William Harvey the son of James

Harvey shall have the said money at such time as he shall be of

lawful age to give a discharge. I give to the said William son of

James Harvey fifteen pounds when of age. I give and be-

queath unto William Harvey in New England all my household

stuff during his life, if he come to claim it, and after his decease to

remain in the house to the use of James Harvey, his brother, and

the said James to make use of it until William, his brother, shall

come to claim it. (N. E. Hist. Geneal. Register, xlvi : p. 453
;

Waters' Gleanings in Eng., i : p. 645.)

She mentions Elizabeth Harvey, wife of Richard Harvey
" my

kinsman," whom she makes her sole executor and to whom she

leaves the residue of her estate. The name of her husband was

John Clarke.

Ashill Church Registers begin 1558 : unfortunately the Reg-
ister of births, marriages and burials from 1628 to 1653 has

been lost. The entries for 1625-1628 are almost illegible.

There seem to have been three families of name of Harvie at

Ashill,— Richard, Thomas and Nicolas. But for the loss of

these Registers we might have been able, perhaps, to connect

the Family with the Parish of Ashill. The Rev. W. R. Hart-

wright, Vicar of Pitminster, Eng., has kindly made for me a

transcript of the records.

Baptisms.

Agnes, dau. Thomas Harvie, Jan. 20, 1599.

Thomasine, dau. Thomas Harvie, March 12, 1601.

Mary, dau. Nicolas Harvie, June 16, 1601.



Introduction. 5

Matthew, son Thomas Harvie, July 12, 1603.

Alice, dan. Thomas Harvie, July 11, 1609.

Mary, dau. Thomas Harvie, June 11, 1613.

James, son Thomas Harvie, April 1, 1615.

Marriages.

Thomas Harvie, Feb. 17, 1598.

Thomas Havaye and Joan Codes, June 22, 1612.

Thomasine Harvey the younger and Anthony Poole, Parish of

Whitelackington, June 22, 1618.

Bridget Harvey and William Hodges, Jan. 1, 1623.

Elizabeth Harvey and Francis Carter, Parish of Broadway, June

26, 1656.

Burials.

James Harvey, Dec. 15, 1597.

Thomasine, dau. of Thomas Harvey, March 12, 1601.

William, son of Richard Harvey, Oct. 5, 1601.

Matthew, son of Thomas Harvey, July 12, 1603.

Agnes, dau. of Thomas Harvey, March 13, 1605.

Alice, dau. of Thomas Harvey, July 11, 1609.

Agnes, wife of Thomas Harvey, Sept. 24, 1610 (?).

Thomas Harvey, Aug. 2, 1624.

Richard, son of Joan Harvey, widow, Jan. 8, 1624-5.

William Harvey, March 31, 1625.

Elizabeth Harvey, Feb. 19, 1657.

There were other Harveys in New England who were per-

haps connected with our branch.

Joan Harvey, who died March 31, 1705, married about 1641

Robert Barnard of Salisbury, 1642-1644, of Andover 164 5

1663, and subsequently of Nantucket, where he died in 1682.

Thomas 4Iarvey married 1643, Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas
Wall of Hampton, N. H., and living Aug. 20, 1663, when he

sold land at Hampton, and perhaps in 1683.

William Harvey of Taunton was perhaps related.



6 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

I am indebted to Hoyt's work entitled " The Old Families

of Salisbury and Amesbury," for much valuable information ;

also to the "
History of Sutton, N. H.," by Mrs. Augusta Har-

vey Worthen. I have also visited three ancient cemeteries in

Amesbury and Merrimac, and found only one Harvey grave-

stone, that of Joseph
4
Harvey, who died Jan. 18, 1761.

Prior to 1752 the new year began on the 25th of March.

After the last day of Dec, 1751, the neAV year began Jan. 1, in

1752.



FIRST GENERATION.

1 WILLIAM 1 HARVEY, born ,
in England; died

Aug. 15, 1658, in Boston; married ,
Martha Copp,

daughter of William and Judith Copp, of Boston. He was

admitted to the First Church, July 4, 1640 (" 4. 5. 1640 "),

and his wife Judith, Jan. 24, 1640-1 (" 24. 11. 1640 "). She

married (2), Nov. 10, 1659, in Boston, by Gov. John Endicott,

Henry Tewxbery, or Tuxbury, weaver. Some have thought
that William Harvey of Boston, and William Harvey of Taun-

ton, were the same person, but there is no proof of tins, and the

Public Records show the contrary. He is also said to have

married Martha Slocum, which must have been a second mar-

riage, but there is no evidence of this, and the Will of William

Copp, cordwainer, shows that his daughter Martha was the

mother of William Harvey's children. His Will, dated Oct. 31,

1662, probated March 15, 1669-70, mentions the widow, now

married again, and her four Harvey children :

Daughter Tewxbery to live in the house where son David lives,

on her death to grand child William Harvey, he to give his brothers

Thomas and John Harvey ten pounds apiece, and Maiy Harvey five

pounds. 10 acres ground beyond Braintree to grandchild William

Harvey. (N. E. Hist. Geneal. Reg., xlviii: p. 459.)

7



8 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

The "
ground beyond Braintree

"
was granted William Copp

at a Town* Meeting in Boston, March 8, 1657-8 :
" Itt is or-

dered that Goodman Copp shall have some land given him

att Braintree, according to the discretions of the select men."

(Boston Records, ii, Pt. 1 : p. 144.)

William Harvey's Will was probated in Boston, and widow

Martha was appointed administratrix. The Inventory was

made Jan. 18, 1658-9 ("18. 11. 1658"). There was a house,

garden and pigs. The widow was to have care of the four

young children. (Suffolk Probate Docket 207, and Vol. iii : p.

144.)

Henry Tewksbury, Tewxbery, or Tuxbury, was of Newbury
in 1662 ; he took the Oath of Allegiance in that town May 25,

1669; he sold his place the same year and removed to Ames-

bury, where he took the Oath of Allegiance Dec. 20, 1677 ; was

si member of the Train-band in 1680, and signed the Norfolk

County Petition the same year ; was a Freeman in 1690 ; a

Tythingman in 1693, the first time they were chosen, and was

living in 1697. A Martha Tuxbury died Jan. 12, 1729-30,

and may have been his wife.

Many removed from the old town of Salisbury and made

a new settlement, which was commonly called the new town,

or New Salisbury, March 14, 1654-5 (" 14. 1. 1654 "). A
covenant was drawn up between the old and new town, and

the inhabitants of the latter were taxed for certain purposes in

the old town till 1667-8, when it was incorporated under the

name of Amesbury, sometimes spelled Eamsbury and Almes-

hii iy. The first Meeting-house was erected in 1665. No trace

of it now remains, but a big stone with a bronze inscription, in

the old cemetery, marks the place. The West Parish of Ames-

bury, where the Second Church was organized May 19, 1726,

and where most of the Harveys resided, is now the town of

Merrimac, incorporated in 1876.



First Generation. 9

The children of Henry and Martha (Gopp) Harvey Tuxbury,

born in Newbury and Amesbury, were :

1. Hannah Tuxbury, b. Aug. 31, or Sept. 1, 1662 ; in. Oct.

20, 1687, James Sanders, in Haverhill.

2. Henry Tuxbury, b. Dec. 15, 1064.

3. jSTaomy Tuxbury, b. Jan. 18, 1000-7.

4. Kuth Tuxbury, b. March 10, 1008-9.

5. Mary Tuxbury, b. Jan. 23, 1070-71
; bapt. June 18, 1071

,

in the First Church, Boston, as the dau. of sister Tewks-

bery.

0. Martha Tuxbury, b. March 3, 1072-3.

7. John Tuxbury, b. July 27, 1074.

The children of William1 and Martha (Copp) Harvey, born in

Boston, were :

2 William,
2
b. Aug. 27, 1651; alive 1662.

3 Thomas,
2
b. Aug. 16, 1652; d. about 1716, in Amesbury; m.

Oct. 26, 1676, Sarah Rowell, who was living in 1716, He
took the Oath of Allegiance, Dec. 20, 1677

;
was a member

of the Train-band 1680
;
Freeman 1690

;
one of the Com-

mittee on Highways 1689
; Representative, or Deputy, 1690,

1694, 1697, 1699, 1706, 1708, 1713, 1714; Selectman 1701,

1714, but probably resigned, as in Oct. of that year John

Foot was chosen to fill out the remainder of the term
;
in

1708, was Capt. of the Snow-Shoe Men, and was engaged
in scouting in the woods in 1708. In 1710, he petitioned

for liberty to build vessels at "
Jamaco," as the west part of

the town was called. The Harveys owned a large tract of

land near where stands the Universalist Church, and where

probably they lived, and a mill on Cobblers' brook. lie was

a prominent man and was called Captain Harvey. Son

William was appointed administrator, March 19, 1716-17.

The Inventory, Jan. 21, 1715-16, mentions a rapier and

arms, valued at 50s., a negro, three farms of 22, 35, and 20

acres, all mortgaged to the Province. The value of the

estate was small. (Essex Probate, cccxi : 360; cccxii : 19-

20.)



10 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

Children, born in Amesbury :

i. Mary,
3 b.

;
d.

;
m. May 15, 1707, Joseph Bus-

well
;
she was a widow in 1721.

ii. Elizabeth,
3 b.

;
d.

;
m. Dec. 8, 1710, Theophilus

Colby, b. Nov. 22, 1689
;

d. probably 1724, and son of

Thomas Colby and Mary Eowell, his wife.

iii. Hannah, 3 b.
;

d. - -
;
m. March 8, 1721-2, William

Currier, son of Thomas Currier and Mary Osgood, his

wife. A William Currier m. Dec. 14, 1704, Kachel Sar-

gent, who d. April 19, 1720. Was Hannah Harvey his

second wife ? A Joannah, wife of William Currier, d.

July 7, 1729. Was Joannah an error for Hannah ? His

Will is dated Oct. 30, 174G.

iv. William,3 b. March 9, 1687-8
;

d. Jan. 8, 1689-90.

v. William,3 b. Jan. 15, 1689-90
;
d.

;
m. Oct. 14, 1714,

Abigail Martin, b. March 13, 1686-7, and dau. of John

Martin and Mary Weed, his wife. He was one of the

Snow-Shoe Men in 1708, of whom his father Thomas

Harvey was Captain. Was taxed in 1726 to support the

preaching in the Second Church, and both owned the

Covenant, Aug. 28, 1726. They were both dismissed to

the Fourth Church, Newbury, Feb. 10, 1750.

Children, born in Amesbury :

1. Enoch,* b.
; bapt. Oct. 9, 1726

;
d. .

2. Thomas,* h. April 3, 1716; bapt. Oct. 9, 1726; d.

3. Ann,* b.
; bapt. Oct. 9, 1726

;
d. .

4. William,* b.
; bapt. Oct. 9, 1726; d.

;

m. Jan. 16, 1745-6, Judith Pillsbury. Was a

soldier in the French and Indian war, 1754-1756.

Was of Newbury.

Children, born in Amesbury :

i. Thomas, 5 b. Nov. 30, 1746; bapt. Dec. 7, 1746.

ii. William,5 b.
; bapt. April 2, 1749.

5. Sarah,
4 b.

; bapt. Oct. 9, 1726
;

d.
;
m.

Jan. 4, 1737-8, Ezra Blaisdell, cordwainer, b.

Aug. 19, 1713, d. Dec. 22, 1798. Had 11 children.



First Generation. 11

6. Jo/m,
4 b.

; bapt. Oct. 9,1726; d.

7. Theophilus^h.-
8. Fortunatvsfb.

; bapt. Oct. 9, 1726
;

d. —
-; bapt. Aug. 25,1728 ;

d.

vi. Thomas,
3 b. Feb. 14, 1691-2

;
d. young.

4 JOHN, 2
b. Feb. 5, 1654-5; bapt. Feb. 11, 1654-5; <1. March

8, 1705-6; m. about 1685, Sarah (Barnes) Rowell.
5 Mary,

2
b. --, 1657; bapt. Aug. 2, 1657 ("2. 6. 1657"); d.

(alive 1662).



SECOND GENERATION.

4 JOHN2 HARVEY (William
1
'),

born Feb. 5, 1654-5, in

Boston; baptized Feb. 11, 1654-5 ("11. 12. 1654"), "son of

sister Harvey"; died March 8, 1705-6, in Amesbury ; married

about 1685-6, Sarah (Barnes) Rowell, born about 1650,

died April 17, 1720, in Arnesbury, daughter of William and

Rachel Barnes, his wife, and widow of Thomas Rowell, who
died in 1684. William Barnes died March 14, 1697-8, and his

wife Rachel, Feb. 9, 1685-6, both in Amesbury. He was a

weaver and a carpenter. He was first of Newbury and Salis-

buiy, but removed to Amesbury and took the Oath of Alle-

giance there Dec. 20, 1677. He was impressed as a soldier

and wounded at the Narragansett fight, Dec. 19, 1675, and a

member of the Train-band, 1680
;
he was dismissed from Salis-

bury to the Amesbury church, Feb. 8, 1699-1700. Adminis-

tration on his estate, Sept. 26, 1706. Inventory, April 9, 1706.

He had land on the County road and an orchard valued at £65 ;

meadow in Amesbury, <£6
;
meadow in Salisbury, £8 ; lot of

land at "
Buggemore," South Hampton, N. H., 30 acres, £5.

Total Inventory, £122: 8 : 0. (Essex Probate, cccix : 94-95.)

Children, born in Amesbury :

(i Dorathy,
8 b.

;
d. ;

m. Feb. 13, 1705-6, Orlando

Bagley, b. Dec. 14, 1682, d. May 3, 1756.

12



Second Generation. 13

7 Judith,
3

b. May 2, 1688; d. (living 1721); m. Dec. 7,

1710, Jacob Sargent, b. Marcb 13, 1687-8, living 1721, son

of William Sargent and Mary Colby, bis wife. Tbey bad
5 children.

8 JOHN,8
b. Dec. 3, 1690

;
d. May 10, 1740

;
m. Nov. 80, 1714,

Anna Davis.

9 JOSEPH, 3
b. April 1, 1693; d. Jan.-Marcb, 1756-7; m. Dec.

8, 1715, Doratby Barnard.



THIRD GENERATION.

8 JOHN3 HARVEY (John,* William1
), born Dec. 3, 1690,

in Amesbury; died May 10, 1740, in Amesbury; married Nov.

80, 1714, Anna Davis, who survived her husband. She was

admitted to the Second Church in Amesbury, May 19, 1726,

coming from the First Parish. He resided in Amesbury and

owned land in Salisbury. Widow Anna was appointed ad-

ministratrix, July 14, 1740. The Inventory, June 26, 1740,

amounted to £1466 : 19 : 6, and is signed with her mark. The

division of the estate was made March 31, 1747. Mention is

made of widow Ann, who had lands in Salisbury and "
Bug-

more "
; Joseph, oldest son

; Jonathan, second son ; Jacob,

youngest son ; Sarah, oldest daughter ; Dorathy, youngest

daughter. (Essex Probate, cccxxiv : 422 ; cccxxv : 103
;

cccxxvii: 348-352.)

Children, born in Amesbury :

10 Sarah,
4

b.
;

d. (alive 1747); m. Jan. 4, 1737-8,

Ezra Blaisdell, b. Aug. 19, 1713, d. Dec. 22, 1798, and son

of John Blaisdell and Ebenezar (?) Stevens, his wife.

11 Judith,
4
b. Nov. 15, 1719; d. (not mentioned in the dis-

tribution, 1747).

12 Dorathy,
4

b. —
, 1721; bapt. Oct. 9, 1726; d. (alive

1747); in. Oct. 19, 1742, Henry Lancaster. Resided 1770,

in New Salem.

14



Third Generation. 1 5

13 Jacob,
4
b. Jan. 9, 1722-3; d. young.

14 Joseph,
4
b. March 22, 1723-4; d. Jan. 18, 1761, 37th year,

(g. s.) ;
m. Jan. 4, 1749-50, Sarah Sargent, b. March 14, 1726,

dau. of Timothy Sargent and Mary Williams of Newbury,
his wife

;
she renewed her baptismal covenant at the Second

Church in 1750. In 1755 he was at Crown Point in the

Company of Capt. Stephen Sargent. Widow Sarah was

appointed administratrix, Feb. 23, 1761. The Inventory,

signed by her mark, mentions books, fire-arms and bayonet,

£1: 12: 0; 18 acres land and dwelling, £120; one-third

pew, West Meeting-house, £1 : 6 : 8. Total real estate,

£160; personal, £49: 5: 2. Account rendered June 24,

1762 (Essex Probate, cccxxxvii : 523; cccxxxix: 196-197);
there were two young children mentioned.

Children, born in Amesbury :

i. Sargeant,
5 b. Jan. 29, 1750-1

; bapt. Feb. 3, 1751
;
d. Dec.

15, 1791, aet. 41. He was a private in Capt. Matthew

Hoyt's Company of Minute Men, April 19, 1775
;

in

Capt. Oliver Titcomb's Company, Col. Jacob Gerrish's

Reg't, Feb. 3, 1778-April 2, 1778
;
enlisted July 6, 1780,

in the Company of Capt. Richard Titcomb, Col. Nathan-

iel Wales' Reg't, and discharged Oct. 10, 1780.

ii. Dolly,
5 b. Sept. 28, 1753

;
d. .

iii. Anna, 5 b. Aug. 15, 1754
; bapt. Feb. 3, 1754-5 ;

d. .

iv. John,
5 b. Feb. 15, 175U

; bapt. ;
d. July 10, 1798, aet.

42, in Amesbury. He enlisted 1775, in Capt. John Cur-

rier's Company, Col. James Frye's Reg't. Served also

in 1780.

v. Mary,
5 b. May 29, 1751)

; bapt. Nov. 25, 1759
;

d. .

15 Jonathan,
4
b. May 29, 1725; bapt. Oct. 9, 1726; d. —

, 1764,

in Nottingham, N. II.; m. Oct. 2, 1744, in Amesbury, Su-

sanna George, of South Hampton, N. H., who d. April
—

,

1817, aet. 90, leaving 260 descendants. He was a soldier

in the French and Indian war, and was at Ticonderoga,

N. Y. He and wife renewed their baptismal covenant at

the Second Church in 1744; removed, with his family, to



16 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

Nottingham about 1755; he was a cousin to the father of

Col. John Harvey of Northwood, and the grandfather of

Judge Matthew Harvey of Suttdn, N. II. Children,-- live

of them are on the Amesbury Records, and the others were

probably born in Nottingham:
i. Levi,

5 b. July 1, 1745
; bapt. July 7, 1745

;
d.

;
m.

, Betsey Randlett, and had 10 children.

ii. Miriam,
5 b. April 23, 1747 ; bapt. April 26, 1747

;
d.

;

m.
, Benjamin Critchett of Nottingham. Settled

in Falmouth, now Deering, Me.

iii. Matthew,
5 b. Feb. 18, 1748-9

; bapt. Feb. 26, 174S-9
;

d.

Feb. 25, 1799, in Sutton, N. IT.
;
m. —

, 1779. Hannah

Sargent, b. Jan. 18, 1761, d. Nov. 8, 1827, and dau. of

Philip Sargent of Weare, N. H. Matthew was a mem-
ber of the N. H. Senate. His son, Judge Matthew 6 Har-

vey, was b. June 21, 1781
;

d. April 7, 1866. He grad-

uated at Dartmouth, 1806.

iv. Gertrude,
5 b. Nov. 24, 1751

; bapt. Dec. 8, 1751 ;
d.

;

m.
,
Nathan Philbrick of Deerfield, N. H.

v. Judith,
5 b. May 30, 1754

; bapt. June 2, 1754; d. .

vi. Joseph,
5 b.

;
d.

;
m. . Removed to Sutton

about 1790, and soon after to Western New York with

his family.

vii. Jonathan, 5 b.
;

d. April, 1845,' in Nottingham ;
rri.

,
Susan Hedlock of South Hampton, N. H. They

had 19 children.

viii. Susan,
5 b.

;
d.

;
m.

,
Thomas Robinson of

Deerfield, N. H.

ix. Dolly,
5 b.—

;
d. about 1834, in Nottingham ;

unm.

x. James,
5 b. March 4, or June 5, 1765

;
d.

;
m. Sept.

21, 178G, Eunice Cotter, b. June 5, 1755, d. 1840. He
removed to Sutton about 1790. He enlisted in the War
of 1812, and d. in Wilmot, N. H., and was buried there,

on the march from Concord, N. H., to Burlington, Vt.

16 John,
4
b.

; bapt. Oct. 9, 1726; d. young.
17 Anna,

4
b. March 23, 1727-8; bapt. April 7, 1728; d.

(not mentioned 1747).

18 Jacoij,
4

b. March 7, 1729-30; bapt. March 8, 1729-30; d.

young.



Third Generation. 17

19 Jacob,
4
b. Jan. 9, 1732-3; bapt. March 18, 1732-3; d. about

1773, in Amesbury; m. July 9, 1761, Hannah Hunt, b. Jan.

3, 1732-3, and dau. of Nathaniel Hunt. She m. (2), March
5, 1783, David Ring. In 1755 he was at Crown Point, in

the Company of Capt. Stephen Sargent. Administration
was granted to widow Hannah, Dec. 27, 1773. Inventory,
Sept. 22, 1773. It includes a saw-mill, part of a grist-mill
and two-thirds pew in the Meeting-house. The other one-
third was probably owned by his brother Joseph, as men-
tioned above. Total Inventory, £637 : 19 : 6. April 4,

1787, Amasa Sargent was appointed guardian for Hannah,
minor, aet. 20, John, minor, aet. 17, Joseph, minor, about 7,

—
this is an evident error, for Joseph must have been older

than 7, as his father died in 1773 — children of Jacob Har-

vey, yeoman, late of Amesbury, deceased. April 13, 1787,
widow Hannah, now Ring, claims support for Joseph and
John. (Essex Probate, cccxlviii : 253, 258

;
ccclix : 9.) He

renewed his baptismal covenant at the Second Church in

1762. Children, born in Amesbury:

i. Dolly,
5 b. June 9, 1762

; bapt. Sept. 5, 1762 ; d. Nov. 10,
1765.

ii. Hannah,5 b. Sept. 23, 1763
;

d. .

iii. Jacob,
5 b. Dec. 29, 1764

; bapt. Feb. 24, 1765
;

d.
;

m. (1), Dec. 1, 1790, Sarah Welch, d. Sept. 12, 1792,
aet. 28 (g. s.), dau. of Joseph Welch

;
m. (2), Oct. 20,

1793, Rhoda Sargent, b. Feb. 4, 1774, dau. of Christo-

pher Sargent and Anna Sargent, his wife. His widow
m. (2), , Samuel Rogers, and removed to Ohio.
He removed to Sutton, N. II.

Child, born in Amesbury, by his first marriage :

1. Dolly* b. May 21, 1791.

By his second marriage :

2. Moses Sargent* b. June 8, 1794
;

d. March 24, 1870,
in Painesville, Ohio ;

m. about 1817, Martha Wad-
leigh, d. May 1, 1870, in Concord, Ohio. He was
Judge of Probate. They had 4 children.



18 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

3. Sally,
6 b. Oct. 17, 1790; d. -; m. about 1816,

Enoch Colby, and removed to Ohio.

4. Jacob* b. Jan. 28, 1799.

5. Joseph,
6 b. Oct. 19, 1802.

iv. Hannah, b. July 4, 1760
;

d. ;
m. Feb. 18, 1804,

James Eaton of Sandown, N. H.

v. John,
6 b. Feb. 27, 17G9

; bapt. July 23, 1709
;
d. ;

m. (1), Oct., 1793, Hannah Kezar
;
m. (2), Oct. 15,

1790, Hannah Hoyt.

vi. Joseph,
5 b. April 21, 1773 ; bapt. June 13, 1773 ;

d. ;

m. March 10, 1810, Polly Sargent, dau. of Christopher

and Anna Sargent, his wife.

20 John,
4
b. March 17, 1733-4; d. (not mentioned 1747).



ii^S)

THIRD GENERATION.

9 JOSEPH3 HARVEY (John* William 1

), born April 1,

1693, in Amesbury; died Jan.-March, 1756-7, in Amesbury ;

married Dec. 8, 1715, Dorathy Barnard, born Nov. 28, 1697,

baptized Nov. 19, 1727, d.
, and daughter of Joseph Bar-

nard and Mary Jewell, his wife. Think she married (2), July
5, 1758, Benjamin Tucker. He owned land in Amesbury and
in "Bugmore," South Hampton. Prior to 1741 the present
northern boundary of South Hampton, N. H., was wholly a

part of Amesbury and Salisbury. The boundary line between
New Hampshire and Massachusetts has been altered. In 1726
he was taxed to support preaching in the Second Church, and
renewed his baptismal covenant there about that time. His

Will, in which he is styled "yeoman," was made Jan. 20, 1757,
and probated April 4, 1757. Son David was executor. It

mentions wife Dorothy, sons Thomas, David, who was to be

executor, and Joseph, daughter Mary Currier, grandson John
and granddaughters Molly and Dolly, children of son John, de-

ceased, and granddaughter Martha, daughter of son Timothy,
deceased. He made provision for the children of his deceased
son John : "I give to my grandson John Harvey one-third

part of an acre of land on the North side of my Barn, including
19



20 Ancestry of Col John Harvey.

the orchard the said John's son set out. I also give to my said

son live acres of land in the Pines, so called, in Amesbury

abovesaid, bounding westerly and easterly on highways, South-

erly on William Moulton, Northerly on Gideon Davis. Pro-

vided always that my said grandson pay to each of his sisters,

namely Mary and Dolly Harvey, £s 3, to be paid them, or their

heirs, by their brother John Harvey within one year after my

decease." (Essex Probate, cccxxxiv: 289, 291, 292.)

Children, born in Amesbury :

21 Mary,
4
b. Sept. 29, 1716

; bapt. Sept. 14, 1729 ;
<1. (alive

1757) ;
m. Feb. 16, 1736-7, Abner Currier.

22 JOHN, 4
b. March 29, 1719; bapt. Sept. 14, 1729; d. Aug. 18,

1756; m. June 9, 1743, Mary Whittle.

23 Timothy,
4
b. Aug. 5, 1721

; bapt. Sept. 14, 1729 ;
d. (be-

fore June 3, 1756); m. (1), March 12, 1744-5, Martha

Kelly, b. Oct. 9, 1722, and dau. of Jonathan Kelly and Mar-

tha Morse, his wife
;
m. (2), May 3, 1753, Gertrude Sargent,

who m. (2), March 29, 1759, Enoch Chase, jr.
She is

called "
Cartret," in the Records. He and his first wife re-

newed their baptismal covenant in 1744, and his second wife

in 1755, at the Second Church. Feb. 26, 1759, widow

"Cartret" was appointed guardian of her dau. Martha, minor,

under 14. Inventory dated June 3, 1756; administration

to widow "Cartaret," June 14, 1756. (Essex Probate,

cccxxxiv : 23
;
cccxxxvi: 78.)

Children, born in Amesbury, by his first marriage :

i. Ruth,
5 b. Dec. 8, 1745

; bapt. Dec. 8, 1745 ;
d. .

ii. Martha,
5 b. July 17, 1747; bapt. Aug. 16, 1747; d. young,

iii. Timothy,
5 b. Sept. 15, 1749 ; bapt. Sept. 17, 1741).

iv. Ensign,
5 b. ; bapt. Aug. 10, 1752.

By his second marriage :

v. Anna,5 b. ; bapt. April 27, 1755 ; dead probably in

175<).



Third Generation. 21

vi. Abigail,
5 b.

; bapt. April 27, 1755
;
dead probably in

1759.

vii. Martha,
5 b. Dec. 7, 1754, or Feb. 21, 1754-5 ; bapt. April

27, 1755 ;
d. (alive 1759).

24 Valentine,
4
b. Nov. 19, 1723

; bapt. Sept. 14, 1729; d. young.

25 David,
4

b. April 24, 1726; bapt. Sept. 14, 1729; d. July 27,

1815; m. Feb. 19, 1746-7, Judith Chase, b. Oct. 24, 1727,

d. Oct. 18, 1808. Was a soldier in 1757, and executor of

his father's Will in 1757. Removed to Warner, N. II., and

settled on a fine farm on Tory Hill.

Children, born in Amesbury :

i. Sarah,
5 b. Aug. 23, 1747; bapt. Nov. 1, 1747; d. Oct. 30,

1826
;
m. March 3, 1768, Benjamin Sargent, jr., b. Aug.

4, 1743, d. Sept. 8, 1816, and son of Benjamin Sargent

and Ruth Moulton, his wife,

ii. Isaiah,
5 b. Dec. 21, 1748

; bapt. Dec. 25, 1748 ;
d.

;

m. Oct. 28, 1773, Mary Sargent, b. Feb. 22, 1749.

hi. David, 5 b. Jan. 25, 1750-51; bapt. Jan. 27, 1751; d. .

iv. Dolly,
5 b. Sept. 28, 1753

;
d. young,

v. Judith,
5 b. Sept. 28, 1755

;
d. Oct. 24, 1831; m. Aug. 12,

1773, Joseph Sargent, b. Aug. 20, 1751, d. Jan. 5, 1845,

at Warner.

vi. Timothy,
5 b. Nov. 24, 1757; bapt. Nov. 27, 1757; d. .

vii. Humphrey,
5 b. June 9, 1760; bapt. June 15, 1760; d. .

viii. Enoly (?) (dau.), b. Aug. 17, 1762
;
d. .

ix. Abner,
5 b. Aug. 12, 1764

; bapt. Aug. 14, 1764
;
d. .

x. Dorothy,
5 b.

; bapt. Sept. 21, 1766 ;
d.

;
m. April

27, 1780, John Challis, in Amesbury. Removed to

Sutton, N. H.

xi. Molly,
5 b. Feb. 16, 1767; bapt. March 1, 1767; d.

;

m. Nov. 23, 1793, Seth Russell of Sutton.

xii. Martha,
5 b. April 24, 1769

; bapt. May 28, 1769
;

d. .

xiii. Miriam,
5 b. June 21, 1771; bapt. June 30, 1771; d. March

26, 1854
;
m.

,
William Quimby.

26 Isaiah,
4

b. Jan. 29, 1728-29; bapt. Sept. 14, 1729; d.

(dead before April 22, 1748, when his father was appointed

administrator of his estate). (Essex Probate, cccxxviii :

131.)



22 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

27 Joseph,
4 b. Sept. 11, 1731; bapt. June 11, 1732; d.

(mentioned in his father's Will, 1757). Joseph Harvey, jr.,

was one of a draft of 24 men from the 2d Foot Co., Aug.

15, 1757, for the Indian War at the Lakes.

28 Valentine,
4

b.
; bapt. Oct. 3, 1736; d. (not men-

tioned in 1757).

29 Thomas,
4

b. Nov. 22, 1738; bapt. June 1, 1740; d.
;
m.

Feb. 19, 17G5, Elizabeth Colby, dau. of Isaac Colby and

Sarah Davis, his wife, of Haverhill. In Newton, N. H.,

in 1766. William Moulton was appointed, April 4, 1757,

guardian of Thomas Harvey, minor, above 14, son of Joseph

Harvey, late of Amesbury, deceased. (Essex Probate,

cccxxxiv : 292.)



FOURTH GENERATION.

22 JOHN4 HARVEY (Joseph? John? William^, born

March 29, 1719, in Amesbmy ; baptized Sept. 14, 1729; died

Aug. 18, 1756, at Fort William Henry, Lake George, N. Y.
;

married June 9, 1743, Mary Whittle, born June 22, 1722,

died Nov. (her son, Col. John Harvey, in his Diary,

1779-1781, gives the date thus), and probably the daughter of

Thomas and Mary Whittle, who had a son Thomas, baptized

Aug. 7, 1726, in the Second Church. He was a carpenter by
trade ;

was enrolled in the Train-band of Capt. Sargent, Col.

John Greenleaf's Regiment. Carpenters and shipwrights were

wanted to build boats and vessels on Lake Champlain and Lake

George. In 1756, drafts were made upon every Company in

the Province for soldiers. These were picked men, and their

services, in addition to doing strictly military duties, were em-

ployed in constructing vessels to combat the French on the

lakes. They were shipwrights and carpenters. They were

constantly so employed in 1755, 1756 and 1757. This work

went on, summer and winter, and more progress was made in

the latter season, because there was less danger of attack then

from the French and their Indian allies. Those vessels that

survived the French and Indian wars did valiant service in our

Revolutionary struggle.
23



24 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

John Harvey was drafted and enrolled in the Company of

Capt. Stephen Webster, Col. Bayley's Regiment, according to

a Descriptive List, dated at Fort William Henry, Aug. 9, 1756,

being then 37 years old. He died soon after. According to

the Massachusetts Archives (xciv : 118),
" John Harvey served

for 43 days, 2s -

per day, <£4 : 6 : 0." This report was made up
Feb. 3, 1757, at Crown Point (see Massachusetts Archives,

xcv: 154), where John Harvey was reported "dead," and that

he served till Aug. 22, 1756, " 20 wks, and 6 days, £8. 6. 11."

Amesbury town records say he died Aug. 18, 1756. The name

of Theophilus Harvey, aet. 27, of Kingston, and born there,

occurs next to that of John Harvey. He may be the Theophi-

lus, son of William Harvey, baptized in 1726 (see page 11).

Ages in muster rolls are often incorrect.

Widow Mary Harvey was appointed administratrix, Oct. 14,

1756. The inventory, Oct. 9, 1756, shows very little property.

They both renewed their baptismal covenant at the Second

Church in 1744.

Children, born in Amesbury :

80 Mary,
5 b. May 26, 1744; bapt. May 26, 1744

;
d. young.

31 JOHN,5
b. Aug. 4, 1745; bapt. Aug. 11, 1745; d. Feb.—,

1812; m. about 1771, Sarah Blake.

32 Molly,
5

b. Nov. 27, 1747; bapt. May (Nov.?) 29, 1747; d.

(alive 1757).

33 Dolly,
5 b. May 25, 1750; d. (alive 1757).



FIFTH GENERATION.

31 Col. JOHN"' HARVEY (John* Joseph,
3

John,
2 Wil-

liam1

), born Aug. 4, 1745, in Aniesbury; baptized Aug. 11,
1745 ; died Feb. —

, 1812, according to Parson Bradley's Diary,
in Falmouth, now Westbrook, Maine; married about 1771,
Sarah Blake, of Epping, N. H., born Dec. 5, 1747; died
Nov. 14, 1827, aet. 79 years, 11 months (g. s.), in Northwood,
N. H., and daughter of Joseph Blake. He probably came to

Nottingham about 1765, where Jonathan Harvey settled about
1755 (see pages 15, 16), and afterwards removed to that part
of the town which was set off Feb. 6, 1773, as Northwood.
April 1, 1772, he bought land of Samuel Dearborn, cordwainer,
of Epping, bounded west by a pond, afterwards called Harvey
Pond, now Harvey Lake, for £32: 10s., where he lived. The
first meeting of the freeholders and inhabitants was called
March 23, 1773, when he was chosen one of the fence-viewers.
June 9, 1774, he, with others, petitioned for Benjamin Hill to
be Justice of the Peace.

When he first enlisted as a soldier in the Revolution is not
now known, but in the pay-roll, Aug. 1, 1775, of the Company
of Capt. Henry Dearborn, of Nottingham, Col. John Stark's

Regiment, which was at the battle of Bunker Hill and in sub-

sequent campaigns, occurs the name of a John Harvey, who
enlisted May 11, 1775, served 2 months, 26 days, and Oct. 16

25



26 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

he received |4.00 for his regimental coat, promised by the Colony

of New Hampshire. In the fall of 1775, Dearborn's Company
was in Arnold's Regiment, which marched to Quebec by way of

the Kennebec. In April, 1776, the Association Test was drawn

up in the town of Northwood, and a return made of all those

who signed and of those who refused to sign. The name of

John Harvey does not occur in either of these lists. He was

probably in the Army. When he became a member of the

New Hampshire Society of the Cincinnati in 1784, he signed as

a Lieutenant, having served four years, to the end of the war.

But he was a soldier for a longer period. According to the

New Hampshire Muster Rolls (imperfect), he enlisted Feb. 22,

1777, for three years, as Sergeant, in the 1st Company, Capt.

James Gray, 3d New Hampshire Regiment; was Ensign, May 1,

1778, to Jan., 1780, and promoted to be Quarter-master, Sept.

15, 1780, from Ensign. In the new arrangement of officers in

the 1st Regiment, Col. Joseph Cilley, he was Ensign, and pro-

moted to be Lieutenant, May 12, 1781.

In 1779, and later, he served in Pennsylvania and along the

Hudson River. His Regiment formed a part of Sullivan's ex-

pedition against the Six Nations of Indians of Western New

York. He was present at the execution of Maj. John Andre,

Oct. 2, 1780, at Tappan, N. Y. He kept a Diary during this

campaign, from 1779-1781. It is a small book, in excellent

preservation, of some 130 pages, and about 120 words to a

page. The writing is plain, and the language used is good,

though the spelling, of course, is not always correct. He

records that he left Northwood March 7, 1779, and marched 15

miles to Epping. It has two well-drawn plans of battles. At

the end he gives the record of his own family, the date of the

birth and death of his father, and the date of birth of his

mother, without giving her maiden name, and the month only

of her death. This Diary he gave to Joseph Quinby, Jr., son

of widow Quinby, at whose house he was then living, Jan.,



Fifth Generation. 27

1812, not long before his death in the following February, as

Joseph has marked on a fly-leaf. This Diary is now in the

possession of Miss Lillian Quinby, granddaughter of Joseph
Quinby, Jr., and Librarian of the Westbrook Public Library.
In 1904 I called at her residence to see the book. She was

very courteous, and allowed me to examine as much as I pleased
the Diary, which she values very highly, but would not part
with it on any consideration, and, unfortunately, would not
allow it to be printed ; so that the descendants of Col. John

Harvey may probably never be able to see the work of their

ancestor. But, fortunately, in the " Journals of the Military
Expedition of Maj. John Sullivan against the Six Nations of

Indians in 1779," there have been printed by Frederick Cook
(Auburn, N. Y., 1887), five Diaries written by New Hampshire
officers, from which may be gathered the same information as

that contained in Lieut. Harvey's Diary :
— Lieut. Col. Henry

Dearborn, 3d N. H. Regiment, with plan of order of march and

battle, the same as in Harvey's Diary, pp. 62-79; Sergeant
Moses Fellows, 3d N. H. Regiment, pp. 86-91

; Maj. James
Norris, 3d N. H. Regiment, pp. 223-239

; Maj. Jeremiah Fogg,
2d N. H. Regiment, pp. 92-101; Ensign Daniel Gookin, 2d
N. H. Regiment, pp. 102-106.

After the close of the war in 1783, he returned to North-

wood, where he was a prosperous farmer, and interested in the
welfare of the town. In 1783 he bought various lots of land
sold for taxes, 1779-1782, and in the Deeds he is styled "gen-
tleman" (Rockingham Deeds, cxiv: 496-501

; cxxxii: 195, 199).
He had the title of Colonel at least as early as 1788, probably
from service in the militia. In 1781 the Congregationalists
built a Meeting-house. June 3, 1784, the pew privileges were
sold, varying from 112.00 to #19.50. A first, second and third
was sold to John Harvey, and he was one of the committee
men to sell them. His wife Sarah became a member when the
church was organized, Nov. 29, 1788, but he did not. He was



28 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

Town Clerk, 1784-1788, and a selectman in 1787. He signed
a petition for laying out a road, Dec. 15, 1788.

THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SOCIETY OF THE CINCINNATI.

At the close of the War of the Revolution, the officers of

the Continental Army, at Newburgh-on-the-Hudson, May 13,

1783, formed a Society to be called the Cincinnati, to perpet-

uate the memory of the struggle, and to promote mutual

friendships and acts of beneficence among its members and

their posterity. For convenience the Society was divided into

thirteen State Societies. Gen. Washington was the first Presi-

dent-General. A Society of the French officers was also organ-

ized July 4, 1784, under the presidency of Count d'Estaing,

who was guillotined April 28, 1794,— the first and only Presi-

dent of the Society in France. It included among its members

many illustrious nobles and military officers. Louis XVI, by
decree in council, permitted them to wear the Order. No other

foreign Order, except that of the Golden Fleece, was allowed

to be worn in France. The institution was formally sanctioned

by Louis XVI at Versailles, Dec. 18, 1783, with the head of

the Government as patron of the Order. It became dormant

and the members were dispersed by the outbreak of the Revo-

lution in 1792. (See
" The Order of the Cincinnati in France,"

by Asa Bird Gardiner, 1905.)

The New Hampshire Society of the Cincinnati was organized

at Exeter, Nov. 18, 1783. The original members were twenty-

seven, whose names were subscribed on that occasion, and at a

subsequent meeting, Feb. 4, 1784. Lieut. John Harvey sub-

scribed in 1784. Owing to a lack of interest in creating

new members, many of the original ones having died or re-

moved to other States, the Society became dormant in 1 823,

and the last meeting was adjourned after voting
" that the next

annual meeting be held at Portsmouth." So it is plain that

the Society never intended to disband. A few years ago the



Fifth Generation. 29

work of resuscitation was begun, and the Society is now in a

very flourishing condition. It was chiefly owing to the action

of the New Hampshire Society in 1784, in opposing the pro-

posed amendment to the Constitution abolishing the rule of

hereditary succession, that the Order was preserved. Nov. 1,

1902, the Society purchased the " Gilman House," a fine old

Colonial building, as a permanent headquarters, and here its

meetings are held every Fourth of July and on other occasions.

The house was built by Nathaniel Ladd in 1721, and was the

residence, during the Revolution, of Col. Nicholas Gilman,

Treasurer of New Hampshire from 1775 to 1783.

After serving so long in the war, it is no wonder that many
of these men had become incapacitated for hard farm labor.

Large arrearages were also due them from the Government,
which it was promised should be paid them with interest as

soon as the state of the finances allowed. Many with broken

fortunes and health could not wait, and their claims and cer-

tificates were sold to sharpers for what they could get, often a

mere fraction of what was due them.

John Harvey owned many farms, had a good house, and was

an innholder, but he desired a better dwelling ; so he erected

the house, afterwards the residence of his son Judge John

Harvey till 1820, when he built a new house for himself, now
a hotel, the "

Harvey House." It commanded a fine view of

Harvey pond, or lake, as it is now called, and here his former

companions in arms were always welcome to a generous hos-

pitality. His new home was so much superior to most other

dwellings that it caused general comment. His hospitality

was such that he went beyond his means, and he became badly
involved in debt. He began selling his property. In 1790 he

sold John Blydenburgh, of Durham, 168 acres and buildings,

being the whole of lot No. 20, and 50 acres of lot 19, south of

the pond. In 1791 he sold other lots. (Rockingham Deeds,

cxxvii: 433, 521
;
cxxix : 127.) April 23, 1795, his son bought



30 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

back lot 21, about 100 acres, for £50, which his father had
sold March 21, 1791, and also bought of Sherburne Blake for

•1800 the lands sold John Blydenburgh, Aug. 31, 1790. (Rock-
ingham Deeds, cxli: 17-19.) He also paid many debts con-

tracted by his father. Later, Col. Harvey went "down East,"
as Maine was called, to visit some friends, old soldiers. One
of the daughters of Jonathan Harvey of Nottingham had also

settled in what is now the town of Deering (see p. 16). He
went to what is now the town of Westbrook. The town of

Falmouth was incorporated in 1718, and included the present
towns of Portland, Falmouth, Cape Elizabeth, Westbrook and

Deering. Westbrook was set off and incorporated as Stroud-

water in 1814, and in 1815 the name was changed to West,
brook. Deering was set off and incorporated in 1871. He
resided at the house of Azuba Quinby, near Nason's corner,
widow of Joseph Quinby, a Revolutionary soldier, and here he

died in February, 1812. It is not known where he was buried.

In the Massachusetts Records, in a Muster Roll for 1777 at

the camp near Valley Forge, the name of Joseph Quinby occurs,

credited to the town of Falmouth, who enlisted Jan. 1, 1777,
for three years. Till 1820 Maine was a part of Massachusetts.

It is not known when John Harvey went to Maine ; but the

Rev. Caleb Bradley, locally known as Parson Bradley (H. U.

1795), who died in 1861, records in his Diary, June 24, 1799,
a subscription of $2.00 from John Harvey towards his settle-

ment as minister. He died here during one of his visits.

Children, born in Northwood :

84 Joseph,
6 b. April 28, 1772; d. Nov. 30, 1782, aet. 10 y., 7 m.

(g- s
-)

35 JOHN, 6
b. April 16, 1774; d. May 2, 1S49; m. (1), March 1,

1797, Betsey Mead; m. (2), Jan. 10, 1815, Dorothy Frost

Wentworth.

36 SARAH,6 b. May 5, 1785; d. June 11, 1874; m. April 27,

1806, Dea. Jonathan Piper.

37 Joseph,
6

b. Oct. 1.3, 1787; d.
, 1826, in Boston; unm.



SIXTH GENERATION.

35 Judge JOHN 6 HARVEY (John* John *
Joseph? John?

William1
'),

born April 16, 1774, in Northwood, N. H.
; died May

2, 1849, aet. 75 (g. s.), in Northwood ; married (1), March 1,

1797, Betsey Mead, born Jan. 28, 1767, died March 9, 1814,

aet. 47 (g. s.), in Northwood, and daughter of Benjamin Mead,
of Newmarket, N. H.

;
married (2), Jan. 10, 1815, Dorothy

Frost6 Wentworth, born June 24, 1779, died Dec. 28, 1849,

aet. 70 (g. s.), in Northwood, and daughter of Hon. John5

Wentworth, of Dover, N. H., a descendant of Elder William 1

Wentworth, who came to New England from England as early

as 1639. Mr. Wentworth married in 1771, Margaret
5
Frost, of

Newcastle, N. H., daughter of Joseph
4
Frost, and granddaughter

of Capt. John3
Frost, who married Sept. 4, 1702, Mary

2
Pep-

perrell, daughter of William 1

Pepperrell, the emigrant, and

eldest sister of Sir William2
Pepperrell, the Baronet, who cap-

tured Louisburg, Cape Breton, Nova Scotia, from the French

in 1745. (See Wentworth Genealogy.) Judge Harvey was a

man of great ability, of good judgment, and very successful

as a farmer, a merchant, an innholder, and in everything he

undertook, acquiring a large property for those times. He was

a Selectman eighteen times, from 1805 to 1832; Representative
four years, 1806, 1807, 1808, 1812; member of the State

Senate, 1817 and 1818; Judge of the Court of Common Pleas,

31



32 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

1818-1820
; Chief Justice of Court Sessions, 1820

; Judge of

Probate for Rockingham County from 1826 to 1838, when he re-

signed from ill-health ; the first President of the Exeter Manu-

facturing Co., and for many years President of the Granite

Suite Bank, Exeter, N. H.

Children, born in Northwood, by his first marriage :

38 John,
7

b. June 16, 1799; d. Oct. 10, 1834 (g. s.), in North-

wood; m.
,
Adaline Batchelder, b. Dec. 13, 1798, d.

June 9, 1874, in Manchester, N. H. (g. s. Northwood), dau.

of Capt. Henry Batchelder, of Northwood, and a descendant

from Rev. Stephen Bachiler, who arrived in Boston June 5,

1632. She ra. (2), as his second wife, ,
Dea. John Ben-

nett, b. July 21, 1786, son of Thomas Bennett and Sarah

Davis, his wife, of Northwood. They had a dau., Nellie

Bennett, who married and is now dead. Resided in Man-

chester. Mr. Harvey was an extensive farmer and lived at

the old Harvey homestead. He owned a tannery, was en-

gaged in the ship-timber business, and for many years was

Sheriff of Rockingham County. He was active in town

affairs; was Town Clerk, 1825, 1826; Selectman, 1827, 1828
;

a member of the Legislature in 1831. He resided at first

in the house built by his father-in-law, on the old Parade

ground, till his father presented him with the homestead,

Oct. 1, 1820, having built a new house for himself.

Children, born in Northwood :

i. Sarah Elizabeth 8
Harvey, b. Feb. 8, 1819

;
d. April 16,-

1853, in Exeter, N. H. ; m.
,
Andrew Simpson, b.

Jan. 7, 1809, d. Jan. 19, 1877, aet. 68, near Boston,

and son of John Simpson and Abigail Gile, his wife, of

Nottingham, N. H., who m. (2), 1854, Almira Gage, of

Concord, N. H.

ii. John Mead 8
Harvey, b. March 6, 1821; d. March 19, 1848,

in Manchester; m. June — , 1841, Mary Elizabeth Batch-

elder, b. May 22, 1823, and dau. of Capt. Levi Batchelder

and Mary Sherburne, his wife, of Northwood. She m.

(2), Aug. 1, 1850, Dr. John S. Elliott, of Manchester,

who d. Nov. 29, 187c.



Sixth Generation. 33

They had one dau., born in Northwood :

1. Arianna Wallace* Harvey, b.
,
1845

;
d. May 15,

1848.

hi. Charles 8
Harvey, b.

, 1823; d. Sept. 5, 1824, aet. 1 y.,

5 m., 22 d. (g. s. Northwood).
iv. Charles Washington 8

Harvey, b. May 6, 1825
;

d. July 15,

1886; m. Aug. 21,1849, Mary Elizabeth Williams, b.

,
d. May 17, 1883, of Concord, N. H. He was a

dry-goods merchant in Concord.

Children, born in Concord :

1. Minnie* Harvey, b. May 16, 1852; m. Aug. 21, 1881,

William Lake.

2. Edward 9
Harvey, b. Dec. —

, 1854; d. June —
,

1872, drowned.

v. Dolly
8
Harvey, b.

, 1827; d. May 11, 182—, in infancy,

aet. undecipherable (g. s. Northwood).
vi. Henry Smith 8

Harvey, b. Aug. 26, 1828
;

d. March 25,

1873, in Pittsrleld, N. H. (g. s. Forthwood) ;
m. March

25, 1848, in Manchester, Ellen Jane Smith, of Plain -

field, N". H, d. Feb. 3, 1907, aet. 80 y., 10 m., 18 d., in

Koxbury, and dau. of Benjamin Smith and Lois Daniels,

his wife. Resided in Manchester and Pittsfield.

Son, born in Manchester :

1. George Edward 9
Harvey, b. July 28, 1851; d. Feb.

14, 1896, in Roxbury; m. Dec. 30, 1874, at Cam-

bridge, Ellen Emeline Kelsey, of Clinton, Conn.,
dau. of Benjamin Alvah Kelsey and Cynthia
Maria L'Hommedieu, his wife. He was engaged
in the grocery business in Lawrence and Rox-

bury.

Children, born in Roxbury:

i. William Henry10 Harvey, b. March 16, 1879.

ii. Eva Gertrude10 Harvey, b. June 25, 1880.

vii. George Matthew 8
Harvey, b. June 10, 1830

;
d. April 8,

1856, in Sacramento, Cal.
;
unm.



34 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

viii. Edward Ervin 8
Harvey, b. July 20, 1832; d. July 15, 1885,

at Siegler Springs, Lake Co., Cal.; m. July 18, 1855,

Georgianna Estabrook, b. July 25, 1834, dau. of Wil-

liam Winship Estabrook and Mary Ann Damon, his

wife, of Concord. He was a merchant in Concord, and

removed to San Erancisco, Cal.

Son, born in Concord :

1. Frederick Estabrook9
Harvey, b. Nov. 28, 1871; m.

March 23, 1898, Bina Cannel, dau. of Thomas
Cannel and Elizabeth Poynter, his wife. Is First

Assistant Government Surveyor in the Hawaiian

Islands
;
has been there some six years ;

he is

head man of the Government Survey, and has six

or more men under him
; address, Honolulu.

His family were in San Francisco, visiting his

mother, during the earthquake of 1906, but were

not injured and lost nothing.

Children :

i. Frederick Harold10 Harvey, b. March 13, 1900,

in Payson, Utah,

ii. Georgianna Estabrook 10 Harvey, b. Nov. 6, 1902,

in Honolulu, T. H.

ix. Dolly Maria8
Harvey, b. Sept. 20, 1834

;
m. Sept. 5, 1854,

in Manchester, Edward Hogan Berry, b. May 14, 1829,

d. Dec. 18, 1898, in Oconomowoc, Wis., and son of John

Berry, of Pittsfield, N. H. He was engaged in the in-

surance business
;
was for twenty years, till his death,

agent for the State of Wisconsin of the London, Liver-

pool & Globe Insurance Co.

Children :

1. Russell Edward 9
Berry, b. June 2, 1855, in Pitts-

field
;
m. Aug. 6, 1889, Nanna Kellogg, in Mil-

waukee, Wis. Besides (1907) in Silver City, New
Mexico. Had a dau., b. Dec. 17, 1890

;
d. Oct.

19, 1901.

2. Lizzie Harvey
9
Berry, b. May 20, 1859, in Faribault,

Minn.; d. July 28, 1865.



Sixth G-eneration. 35

3. Adah Belle Berry, b. Oct. 30, 1871, in Sun Prairie,

Wis.; m. Dec. 15, 1897, Julius Wechselburg, of

Milwaukee, where they reside.

Children :

i. Edward Franklin 10
Wechselburg, b. Sept. 3,

1898.

ii. Edith™ Wechselburg, b. Jan. 20, 1902.

39 Charles,
7
b. Dec. 21, 1802

;
d. May 17, 1823 (g. s.). In 1819

Rev. Mr. Prentice organized a Sunday School of young men,
and Charles Harvey was one of the four members.

Children by his second marriage :

40 Margaret Ann, 7
b. Nov. 15, 1815; d. May 25, 1888, in

Exeter, N. H.; m. June 12, 1842, Solomon Clark Buzell, of

Northwood, b. June 11, 1806, d. Aug. 17, 1882, in Exeter,

and son of Solomon Buzell and Susanna Clark, his wife.

In 1825, Mr. Buzell went to Boston and for some eleven

years was engaged in a mercantile firm. He then returned

to Northwood. In 1852, he sold his farm, the old Harvey
homestead, and removed to Exeter, where for many years
he was Treasurer of Philips Exeter Academy. He was a

very wr

orthy and upright man. They had one son, born in

Northwood :

i. Albert Clark 8
Buzell, b. Dec. 11, 1844. He graduated at

Harvard in 1865, and at Dane Law School in 1868
;

is a

lawyer and resides in Exeter.

41 Dorothy Wentworth, 7
b. May 7, 1817; d. April 24, 1886, in

Lawrence
;
buried in Andover, in the family lot

; m. Feb.

27, 1838, James Augustus
7

Treat, of Pittsfield, N. II., b.

April 13, 1806, in Boston, d. March 10, 1887, in Lawrence,
and son of Capt. Samuel 6 Treat and Helena Merlino de St.

Pry, his wife. Her father, Bennette Claude Merlino de

St. Pry, was a native of Lyons, France, and came to America

and settled in Boston as early as 1775. Gen. Lafayette was

her sponsor in baptism, and several letters from him to her

are still preserved. Capt. Treat was an officer in the Mas-



36 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

sachusetts troops for twenty-one years during and subse-

quent to the Revolution. He was a direct descendant from

Gov. Robert2
Treat, bapt. Feb. 25, 1624, in Pitminster,

Somerset Co., England, who came with his father, Richard 1

Treat, bapt. Aug. 28, 1584, and family, to Connecticut in

1637, and was Deputy Governor and Governor of that Col-

ony for thirty years. Mr. Treat graduated at Harvard in

1832. About 1835 he became Agent of the Pittsfield Man-

ufacturing Co., Pittsfield. In 1856 he removed to Andover,

Mass., and in 1859 to Lawrence, where he was engaged in

mercantile business up to the time of his death. (See Treat

Genealogy.)

Children, born in Pittsfield :

i. John Harvey
8
Treat, b. July 23, 1839. He graduated at

Phillips Andover Academy in 1858-, and at Harvard in

1862
;
received the degree of A. M. Upon graduating

he went into the mill supply business with his father

in Lawrence, and retired in 1892. He is the author of

Notes on the Kubrics, etc., 1882
;
The Catholic Faith,

1886
;
Truro Baptisms, 1886

; Genealogy of the Treat

Family, 1893
; Ancestry of Col. John Harvey, 1907;

The Catacombs of Rome, with a History of the Tombs
of the Apostles Peter and Paul, with Notes and Illustra-

tions
;
and of many pamphlets.

He has been a member of various Societies
; among

them the New England Historic Genealogical Society ;

Cape Cod Historical Society ;
Harleian Society, London,

Eng. ;
American Academy of Political and Social Science,

Philadelphia, Penn.
;
Essex Institute, Salem, Mass.

;

Masonic Order, a Knight Teniplar ;
New Hampshire

Society of the Cincinnati, and its Vice Pres., 1901, 1902
;

by direction of the officers of that Society, the Library
in the old Colonial house, in Exeter, has been called

the " John Harvey Treat Koom," and this name appears
over the door

;
he is also a member of the Pepperrell

Association
; Louisburg Memorial fund, a Member of

the General Committee
;
American Historical Associ-

ation
;

the Somersetshire Archaeological and Natural



Sixth Generation. 37

History Society, Taunton Castle, Taunton, Eng. ;
Amer-

ican Forestry Association
; Military Order of the French

Alliance, Historian
;
and of several others.

In 1888, he gave Harvard a large and valuable library,

a catalogue of a portion of which was printed in 1900,

in Bulletin ~Ko. 36, under the name of " the Treat Col-

lection of works on Ritualism and Doctrinal Theology ;"

three sections of the Count Riant Library ;
and in 1901,

a fund to procure every book on the Roman Catacombs,
and Christian Antiquities of Italy. He took great in-

terest in the latter subject, and in 1905 and 1906 made

generous gifts to Prof. Marucchi, the great Christian

archaeologist, for the purpose of excavating the Cata-

comb of St. Priscilla, where important discoveries were

made, for which he received public acknowledgment.

IN memory of Richard Treat, alias Trott.
BAPTIZED IN THIS CHURCH AUG:2&. F)&4. WHO EMIGRATED TO

New England with his family iN W>7 and was created
ONE OF THE PATENTEES OF THE CHARTER, OF THE COLONy

of Connecticut. By King Charles 11. in 1662.

His SoN Robert Treat, was baptized Februa^ 25' 1624.

aNd was Deputy GovernoraNd GoVernorof the COLONy
for, 50 yEARS.

This Brass was erected in 1902. By their descendant

John HARVEy Treat, of America

&€$CS%B&Z$i

In 1901, he visited his ancestral town of Pitminster,

Somerset Co., Eng., and in 1902, erected in the fine old

church there, a beautiful Brass to commemorate his

forefathers inscribed as above.

He also placed in the tower a clock, and a sixth bell,

to the purchase of which a few subscriptions had already

been made
;
ornamented the old organ, and furnished

an oak case for the new one
; gave a beautiful brass altar



38 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

rail and sonic lights ; he lias also made large gifts else-

where.

He has crossed the ocean fourteen times, and has

visited England, France, Belgium, Switzerland, Italy
—

spending much time in Rome,— Spain, the Azores, Ma-

deira, Gibraltar, Algiers, Malta, Greece, Constantinople
and the Black Sea, Smyrna and Palestine

;
in 1875 he

travelled over the country east of the Jordan, and Egypt,
which country he has visited five times, and up the

Nile as far as the first cataract. In 1900, he visited

many of the Western States, California, Oregon, Wash-

ington, and Puget Sound, returning by way of the Can-

adian Pacific B. R. to Montreal. He resides in summer
and fall at his villa on the Rangeley Lakes. (See Treat

Genealogy.)
ii. James Oberlin 8

Treat, b. Feb. 5, 1841
;

d. Feb. 21, 1904,

in South Lake Weir, Florida
;
buried in Andover, Mass.

He graduated at Phillips Andover Academy in 1859,

and went into business with his father in Lawrence.

Aug. 9, 1802, he enlisted in Co. A, 33d Mass. Reg't,

Col. Maggi, and was discharged June 30, 1803, ruined

in health. He received a pension. He was much inter-

ested in Entomology, and in 1888, he and his brother

preseuted their collection of insects to the Museum of

Comparative Zoology connected with Harvard Univer-

sity,

iii. Elizabeth Wentworth 8
Treat, b. July 23, 1842; d. Sept,

S, 1888, in Lawrence
;
she was a fine painter.

i. Helena Merlino 8
Treat, b. May 23, 1849.

42 George,
7
b. July 1, 1822; d. Feb. 9, 1823 (g. s.).



SIXTH GENERATION.

36 SARAH6 HARVEY (John* John? Joseph? John? Wil-

liam1

}, born May 5, 1785, in Northwood ; died June 11, 1874,

in East Concord, N. H.
; married April 27, 1806, Dea. Jona-

than5 Piper, of Stratham, N. H., born Jan. 21, 1781, died

Aug. 3, 1829, aet. 48 (g. s.), in Northwood, son of Jonathan

Piper, of Stratham, born July 31, 1742, and Olive Light, his

wife, of Exeter, N. H., born April 12, 1752. He removed to

Northwood, where he kept a store, and a tavern. Was a Select-

man for six terms, from 1809-1814, a Deacon of the Congre-

gational Church, and a much esteemed citizen. The Piper

tavern was situated on the main highway and turnpike between

Concord and the lower towns, Exeter, Dover and Portsmouth.

The traffic and travel on the road was very great, and as the

tavern was noted for its neatness and excellent fare, it was

much patronized. Mrs. Piper, a very capable woman, contrib-

uted not a little to its success. In 1817, President Monroe

stopped there, and in the summer of 1825, Lafayette and his

escort took breakfast at the tavern while on a visit to Dover

from Concord, and upon their return remained over night.

Daniel Webster, and other great men were often guests at the

Piper tavern.
39



40 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

Children of Sarah and Jonathan Piper, born in Northwood :

43 Sherburne Blake 7
Piper, b. May 80, 1807; d. Sept. 20,

1885, in Lewiston, N. Y.
;
m. Nov. 5, 1835, Ann Eliza

Goodwin, of Lewiston, <lau. of David and Martha Goodwin,
his wife. He graduated at Dartmouth in 1832. Removed
to Lewiston and taught the Academy there. Was admitted

to the Bar in 1837
;
was District Attorney for his County,

1845-1851; Candidate for Congress 1842, 1844, 1850; in

1852, was Democratic Elector-at-large, when Franklin

Pierce was elected President; was ten years a member of

the Supervisors of his County, and Chairman for five
;
was

a member of the New York Assembly 1870-7.

Children, born in Lewiston :

i. Martha 8
Piper, ii. Alexander 8

Piper.

44 Dolly Harvey Blake 7

Piper, b. June 17, 1809; d. about

1850, in South Newmarket, N. II.
;
unm.

45 John Light 7

Piper, b. July 28, 1814; d. Dec. 27, 1853, in

Lewiston; m.
, 1839, Ann Eliza Gaylor, who d.

,

in New York city. He was a Book Publisher and spent
most of his life in Philadelphia and New York city.

Children:

i. Charles 8
Piper, ii. Frederick 8

Piper, iii. Grace 8
Piper.

iv. Alfred 8

Piper, v. Anna 8
Piper.

46 Sarah Ann Oliva7
Piper, b. Dec. 20, 1821

;
d. Feb. 8, 1897,

in Altmar, N. Y.
;
m. Jan. 17, 1842, Rev. Winthrop Fifield,

of Epping, N. PL, b. Jan. 3, 1800, in Salisbury, N. H., d.

May 9, 1802, in South Newmarket; buried with his wife in

East Concord, N. II. Was settled in Epsom, East Concord

and South Newmarket.

Children :

i. Charles Winthrop
8
Fifield, b. Feb. 19, 1843, in Epsom, N.

II., d. Oct. 22, 1905, in Altmar, N. Y.
;
m. July 31,

1883, Florence E. Hadsall. He graduated at Phillips

Exeter Academy 1859, and at Yale in 1804. Enlisted

in lst;4 in Co. F, 18th New Hampshire Reg't, and was



Sixth Generation. 41

mustered out, in the summer of 1865. In the army he

contracted heart disease, which prevented him from en-

tering upon any arduous duty. He entered Yale Divin-

ity School after the Avar, and graduated in 1S71
;
he was

afterwards engaged at the Phenix Nursery, Blooming-

ton. Illinois; in the Life Insurance business, St. Louis,

Missouri, and later at Altmar, N. Y.

Children :

1. Florence B."' Fifield, b. Oct. 5, 1887
;

d. in infancy.

2. Charles Winthrop* Fifield, b. Oct. 2. 1888; d. in

infancy.

ii. Ellen Sophia
8
Fifield, b. Dec. 5, 1845, in Epsom ;

m. July

27, 1865, Judge Alvah Kimball Potter, of Concord, 1ST.

II., b. March 31, 1840. He entered Dartmouth in 1858,

but left in Nov., 1861, to enter the army and was com-

missioned 1st Lieutenant Co. H, 7th Reg't, New Hamp-
shire Vols., the same month

;
he was discharged for

physical disability in June, 1862. In 1864 he was

chosen Captain Co. A, 18th New Hampshire Vols.
;

promoted to be Major in April, 1865, breveted Lieuten-

ant Colonel and mustered out of service in June, 1865.

The same year he began the practice of law in Concord.

In 1868 removed to Niagara Falls, N. Y., and practiced

law with Charles Harvey Piper till 1S72, when he re-

moved to Lockport, N. Y., where he became a partner

with Hon. T. E. Ellsworth, late N. Y. State Senator,

until the death of that gentleman. He was City Attor-

ney in 1876 and 1877, and Judge of Niagara County
from 1883-1889

;
he is a Director of the Niagara County

Bank, and Commissioner of the State Association at

Niagara Falls.

iii. Annie Eliza Goodwin 8
Fifield, b. Dec. 4, 1848, in East

Concord, N. H.
;
m. June 25, 1873, H. G. Howe.

iv. Sarah Harvey
8
Fifield, b. July 26, 1851, in East Concord

;

m. June 25, 1873, Samuel P. Merriam, of Concord, who
has been for man}' years engaged in business in St. Louis,

Mo.

Children, the first born in Carlinville, 111., the others in

St. Luuis. Mo. :



42 Ancestry of Col. John Harvey.

1. Winthrop Harvey9
Merriam, b. Jan. 30, 1875; m.

,
Laura B. Austin. Daughter : Ruth Win-

nifred10 Merriam, b. July 22, 1903.

2. Mary Pecker9
Merriam, b. April 18, 1877.

3. Joseph Quincy* Merriam, b. Oct. 4, 1880
;

d. Oct.

13, 1888.

4. Lilian Ada9
Merriam, b. Sept. 4, 1882.

5. Ruth Ellen9
Merriam, b. Nov. 13, 1885.

6. Samuel9
Merriam, b. May 5, 1891.

v. John Edward 8
Fifield, b. Nov. 2, 1858, in South New-

market.

47 Charles Harvey 7
Piper, b. April 3, 1824; d. May 19, 1892;

m. June 29, 1858, Charlotte Hulett. He was a lawyer and

resided at Niagara Falls, N. Y.

Children :

i. Edith 8
Piper, ii. Charles Harvey

8
Piper, iii. Theodore

Hulett 8
Piper, iv. Jonathan Murray

8
Piper, v'. Aure-

lia 8
Piper, vi. John Winthrop Blake 8

Piper, vii. Hu-

lett Vincent 8
Piper.



INDEX.

Andre, Maj. John 26

Arnold, Benedict 26

Austin, Laura B. 42

Bachiler, Rev. Stephen 32

Bagley, Orlando 12

Barnard, Dorathy 19

Joseph 19

Robert 5

Barnes, Rachel 12

Sarah 12

William 12

Batchelder, Adaline 32

Capt. Henry 32

Capt. Levi 32

Mary Elizabeth 32

Bayley, Col. 24

Bennett, John 32

Nellie 32

Thomas 32

Berry, Adah Belle 35

Edward Hogan 34

John 34

Lizzie Harvey 34

Russell Edward 34

Blaisdell, Ezra 10, 14

John 14

Blake, Josoph 25

Sarah 25

Sherburne 30

Blydenburg, John 29, 30

Bradley, Parson Caleb 25, 30

Buswell, Joseph 10

Buzele, Albert Clark 35

Solomon 35

Solomon Clark 35

Cannel, Bina 34

Thomas 34

Carter, Francis 5

Chaelis, John 21

Chase, Enoch 20

Judith 21

Cilley, Col. Joseph 2G

Clark, Susanna 35

Clarke, Agnes 3

John 4

Colby, Elizabeth 22

Enoch 18

Isaac 22

Mary 13

Theophilus 10

Thomas 10

Colles, Joan 5

Cook, Frederick 27

Copp, David 7

Judith 7

Martha 3, 7

William 7, S

Cotter, Eunice 16



44 Index.

Critchett, Benjamin 16

Currier, Abner 20

Joannah 10

John 15

Mary 19

Thomas 10

William 10

Damon, Mary Ann 34

Daniels, Lois 33

Davis, Ann, Anna 14

Gideon 20

Sarah 22, 32

Dearborn, Henry 25-27

Samuel 25

D'Estaing, Count 2S

Eaton, James 18

Elliott, John S. 32

Ellsworth, T. E. 41

Endicott, Gov. John 7

Estabrook, Georgianna 34

William Winship 34

Fellows, Moses 27

Fifield, Annie Eliza Goodwin 41

Charles Winthrop 40

Ellen Sophia 41

Florence B. 11

John Edward 41

Sarah Harvey 41

Winthrop 40

Foot, John 9

Frost, John 31

Joseph 31

Margaret 31

Fogg, Jeremiah 27

Frye, James 15

Gage, Almira 32

Gardiner, Asa Bird 2S

GAYLOR, Ann Eliza 40

GEORGE, Susanna 15
t

Gerrish, Jacob 15

Gile, Abigail 32

Gilman, Col. Nicholas 29

Goodwin, Ann Eliza 40

David 40

Martha 40

Gookin, Daniel 27

Gray, James 26

Greenleaf, John 23

Habsall, Florence E. 40

Hartwright, Rev. W. R. 4

IIakvey, Harvie, Havaye, Abi-

gail 21

Abner 21

Agnes 4, 5

Alice 5

Ann 10

Anna 15, 16, 20

Arianna Wallace 33

Bridget 5

Cartret (see Gertrude) 20.

Charles 33, 35

Charles Washington 33

David 21

Dolly 15-17, 20, 21, 24, 33

Dolly Maria 34

Dorathy 12, 14

Dorothy 21

Dorothy Wentworth 35

Edward 33

Edward Ervin 34

Elizabeth 4, 5, 10

Enoch 10

Enoly (?) (dau.) 21

Ensign 20

Eva Gertrude 33

Fortunatus 11

Frederick Estabrook 34

Frederick Harold 34

George 38

George Edward 33

George Matthew 33

Georgianna Estabrook 34

Gertrude 16



Index. 45

Harvey (cont'd), Hannah 10, 17,

18

Henry Smith 33

Humphrey 21

Isaiah 21

Jacob 15-18

James 4, 5, 16

Joan 5

John 3, 7, 11-20, 23, 25, 31, 32

John Mead 32

Jonathan 14-16, 25, 30

Joseph 6, 13-19, 22, 30

Judith 13, 14, 16, 21

Levi 16

Margaret Ann 35

Martha 20, 21

Mary 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 15, 20, 24

Matthew 5, 10

Minnie 33

Miriam 16, 21

Molly 21, 24

Moses Sargent 17

Nicolas 4

Oscar Jewell 3

Richard 4, 5

Ruth 20

Sally 18

Sarah 10, 14, 21, 30, 39

Sarah Elizabeth 32

Sargeant 15

Susan 16

Theophilus 11, 24

Thomas 4, 5, 7, 9-11, 22

Thomasino 4, 5

Timothy 20, 21

Valentine 21, 22

William 3-5, 7-10

William Henry 33

Hedlock, Susan 16

Hill, Benjamin 25

Hodges, William 5

Howes, H. G. 41

Hoyt, David W. 6

Hannah 18

Hoyt, Matthew 15

Huckek, Joanna 3

Hulett, Charlotte 42

Hunt, Hannah 17

Nathaniel 17

Jewell, Mary 19

Kelley, Jonathan 20

Martha 20

Kellog, Nanna 34

Kelsey, Benjamin Alvah 33

Ellen Emeline 33

Kekzae, Hannah 18

Ladd, Nathaniel 29

Lafayette, Gen. 35, 39

Lake, William 33

Lancaster, Henry 14

L'Hommedieu, Cynthia Maria 33

Light, Olive 39

Louis XVI, King of France 28

Maggi, Col. 38

Martin, Abigail 10

John 10

Maeucchi, Prof. Orazio 37

Mead, Benjamin 31

Betsey 31

Merriam, Joseph Quincy 42

Lilian Ada 42

Mary Pecker 42

Ruth Ellen 42

Ruth Winfield 42

Samuel 42

Samuel P. 11

Winthrop Harvey 42

Monroe, James 39

Morse, Martha 20

Moulton, Ruth 21

William 20, 22

Norris, James 27



46 Index.

Osgood, Mary 10

Pki'perrell, Mary 31

William 31

Philbbick, Nathan 16

Pierce, Franklin 40

Pillsbury, Judith 10

Piper, Alexander 40

Alfred 40

Anna 40

Aurelia 42

Charles 40

Charles Harvey 41, 42

Dolly Harvey Blake, 40

Edith 42

Frederick 40

Grace 40

Hulett Vincent 42

John Light 40

John Winthrop Blake 42

Jonathan 39

Jonathan Murray 42

Martha 40

Sarah Ann Oliva 40

Sherburne Blake 40

Theodore Hulett 42

Poole, Anthony 5

Potter, Alvah Kimball 41

Povnter, Elizabeth 34

Prentice, Rev. Josiah 35

Quimby, William 21

Quinby, Azuba 20, 30

Joseph 26, 27, 30

Lillian 27

Randlett, Betsey Hi

Ring, David 17

Robinson, Thomas 10

Rogers, Samuel 17

Row i; Li., Mary 10

Sarah '.)

Thomas 12

Russell, Seth 21

Sanders, James 9

Sargent, Amasa 17

Anna 17, 18

Benjamin 21

Cartaret, Cartret, see Gertrude.

Christopher 17, 18

Gertrude 20

Hannah 10

Jacob 13

Joseph 21

Mary 21

Philip 10

Polly 18

Rachel 10

Rhoda 17

Sarah 15

Stephen 15, 17

Timothy 15

William 13

Sherburne, Mary 32

Simpson, Andrew 32

John 32

Slocum, Martha 7

Smith, Benjamin 33

Ellen Jane 33

Stark, John 25

Stevens, Ebenezar 14

St. Pry, Bennotte Claude Merlino

de 35

Helena Merlino 35

Sullivan, John 20, 27

Tewxbery, Tewxbury, see Tux-
bury.

Titcomb, Oliver 15

Richard 15

Treat, Elizabeth Weutworth 38

Helena Merlino 38

James Augustus 35

James Oberlin 38

John Harvey 36

Richard 30, 37

Robert 30, 37 ^

Capt. Samuel 35



Index. 47

Tucker, Benjamin 19

Tuxbury, Hannah 9

Henry 7-9

John 9

Martha 8, 9

Mary 9

Naomy 9

Ruth 9

Wadleigh, Martha 17

Wales, Nathaniel 15

Wall, Elizabeth 5

Thomas 5

Washington, Gen. George 2S

Webster, Daniel 39

Webster, Stephen 24

Wechselburg, Edith 35

Edward Franklin 35

Julius 35

Weed, Mary 10

Welch, Joseph 17

Sarah 17

Wentworth, Dorothy Frost 31

John 31

William 31

Whittle, Mary 23

Thomas 23

Williams, Mary 15

Mary Elizabeth 33

Worthen, Augusta Harvey 6







JUL 8 ISO?





Il!llllllllllllllllll!llllllttlill!!llil!liillflywi^

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

021 393 002 3 f

iii!!

1
i I

III
i

A


